Square Mile International Scholarship: Terms and Conditions

- 1. The Square Mile Scholarship recipient will receive the following benefits:
 - A full tuition fee waiver
 - A monthly allowance of £800 to be paid by bank transfer to the scholarship winner each month from October 2017 until September 2018.
 - One economy return flight to the UK and back from the scholarship winner's home country, to be booked by DMU's International Office.
- 2. All applications for this scholarship must be made through the online web form on the DMU Square Mile Scholarship webpage by the end of Friday 30th June 2016. Applications received after this deadline will not be considered.
- 3. The Square Mile Scholarship winner will be notified in writing by 31st July 2016.
- 4. The scholarship will be awarded by the DMU scholarships panel. Decisions made by the DMU International Office regarding all scholarship awards are final.
- 5. All applicants must be in receipt of an offer letter from DMU for an eligible course listed on the DMU Square Mile Scholarship webpage. Only offer holders for specified Master's level courses are eligible.
- 6. International scholarships and discounts are only available to students who are assessed by DMU as having overseas international student status, and who pay overseas international rate tuition fees.
- 7. Valid for September / October 2017 entry only. Awards cannot be deferred by the applicant until a subsequent entry point. The scholarship will be forfeited if the student defers entry, withdraws his or her application or does not enrol.
- 8. No cash alternatives to the tuition fee waiver will be offered and the scholarship cannot be transferred to another recipient.
- 9. The DMU Square Mile Scholarship recipient will not be eligible for any additional scholarship or discount.
- 10. Only self-funded students are eligible for scholarships and discounts. Students in receipt of any type of sponsorship will not be eligible.
- 11. Where a student terminates or interrupts their studies prior to the completion of their course, both the tuition fees and award will be pro-rated, based on the student's last date of attendance.
- 12. DMU reserves the right to cancel any award which has been claimed fraudulently including on the basis of deliberate provision of false information to claim the award, and to apply the full tuition fee. If a cash award is found to have been claimed fraudulently, the award amount will be added to the student's university account and must be paid in full before the end of the student's course.

- 13. By accepting this scholarship, the student agrees to participate in any university publicity or promotion as required.
- 14. For all enquiries regarding international scholarships and discounts, please email <u>ask.international@dmu.ac.uk</u>